## **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT**

STOCK CODE : 0172

**COMPANY NAME** : OCK GROUP BERHAD

FINANCIAL PERIOD : June 30, 2025

## **OUTLINE:**

## SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

# SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

# SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

## **Intended Outcome**

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

#### Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board is responsible and accountable to shareholders for managing the business of the Company and its subsidiaries ("the Group"). The Board retains full and effective controls of the Company and is committed to take full responsibility for the overall corporate governance of the Group, including its strategic business direction and overall wellbeing.
		The Board has retained for itself decisions in respect of matters significant to the Group's business operations which include the approval of key corporate plans, major business transactions involving either the acquisitions or disposal of business, interests and/or assets, consideration of significant financial matters and announcements of financial results, appointments to the Board and control structure within the Group.
		The Board had delegated to the Managing Director, amongst others, the responsibility for implementing the Group's strategic direction and for managing its day-to-day operations. Strategies and policies, including annual business plan and budget are developed by the Managing Director together with the Management, which are then reviewed, constructively challenged and approved by the Board. The Managing Director ensures implementation of these plans, people engagement as well as prudent management of the Company's resources. The Board monitors the Group's performance quarterly whereby the Managing Director and the Management keep the Board informed on the financial performance of the Group as well as the development and performance of key business areas. In addition, the Managing Director also responsible to bring material issues and other relevant matters to the attention of the Board.
		The Board has established three (3) Board Committees, namely Audit and Risk Management Committee, Nomination Committee and Remuneration Committee that are delegated with specific responsibilities and authorities to assist the Board in executing its duties and to provide the Board with recommendations and advice. The delegation of authority to the Committees enables the Board to achieve operational efficiency, by empowering each Committee to review, report and make recommendations to the Board on matters relevant to their roles and responsibilities. Each Committee is governed by its own Terms of Reference which sets out its functions and

	duties, composition, rights and meeting procedures. These Terms of Reference are reviewed annually in accordance with the needs of the Company and taking into account the changes in the business, governance and legal environment that may have an impact on the discharge of the Committees' duties and responsibilities.	
	The Chairperson of the various committees will report to the Board the outcome of the Committee meetings which will be recorded in the minutes of the Board meeting. The ultimate responsibility for decision making, however, lies with the Board.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

# Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Chairman is capable to lead the Board based on his entrepreneurial leadership coupled with his many years of extensive experience in the operations of the Group. As one of the pioneer members of the Group, the Chairman is able to provide effective leadership to the Board and guide the vision, strategic direction and business development of the Group.	
	The Chairperson of the various committees will report to the Board the outcome of the Committee meetings which will be recorded in the minutes of the Board meeting. The ultimate responsibility for decision making, however, lies with the Board.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

# **Practice 1.3**The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The roles of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") are exercised by different individuals. The Chairman, YBhg. Dato' Indera Syed Norulzaman Bin Syed Kamarulzaman leads and manages the Board by emphasing on strategy and corporate governance whereas the CEO, YBhg. Datuk Low Hock Keong responsible for the day-to-day management of the business and operations of the Group and implements the Board's decision. A clear segregation of their responsibilities and powers is stated and defined in the Company's Board Charter.  The distinct and separate roles of the Chairman and CEO, with their clear division of responsibilities, ensure an appropriate balance of power and authority, such that no one individual has unfettered decision-making powers.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

# Practice 1.4

The Chairman of the board should not be a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee.

Application		Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Chairman, YBhg. Dato' Indera Syed Norulzaman Bin Syed Kamarulzaman is not the member of Audit and Risk Management Committee, Nomination Committee and Remuneration Committee.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

# Practice 1.5

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board is supported by a qualified and competent Company Secretary who provide advise and regularly update the Board on good governance, board policies and procedures, administrative matters and corporate compliances. All Directors have unhindered access to the advice and services of the Company Secretary, whose appointment and removal is a matter of the Board as a whole.	
	The Company Secretary also ensures that the Board is kept well informed on any regulatory requirements and update on the developments in the area of corporate governance that affect the duties and responsibilities of the Directors as well as the Company being a public listed company. In this respect, the Company Secretary has attended training and seminars conducted by relevant regulatories to keep abreast with the relevant updates on statutory and regulatory requirements and updates on the MMLR of Bursa Securities.  The Company Secretary also serves notice to the Directors and Principal Officers to notify them of closed periods for trading in the Company's shares,	
	in accordance with Chapter 14 of the MMLR of Bursa Securities. Deliberations during the Board and Board Committees' meetings were properly minuted and documented by the Company Secretary.	
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

# Practice 1.6

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	In order to manage the Group's business effectively, the Board meets on a quarterly basis to review the Group's financial and operational results, major investments, report from various Board Committees, related party transactions, strategic decisions and the overall direction of the Group. Additional meetings may be convened when urgent and important decision needs to be taken between the scheduled meetings. All the Directors had committed their time to the board meetings held during the financial period.  Reasonable notice of meeting and the agenda together with previous minutes and other relevant information were circulated to all directors via email at least seven (7) days prior to the meetings, in order to enable the directors to be well informed and briefed before the meetings.  Besides that, all the Directors have full and free access to all relevant Company's information, access to management and may obtain independent professional advice at the Company's expense that are deemed necessary to carry out their duties, subject to prior consultation with the Chairman.  The Board also exercises control on matters that require its approval through the circulation of resolutions at board meetings. The deliberations and decisions at Board and Board Committee meetings are well documented in the minutes.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

## Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	In performing its duties, the Board is guided by the Board Charter that sets out amongst others its roles, composition, responsibilities, powers, board committees and board meeting procedures. The key elements of governance principles embedded in the Board Charter regulate the Board's conducts and guide the business strategic initiative of the Group. The Board Charter was reviewed and updated during the financial period and is available on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.ock.com.my">www.ock.com.my</a> .	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

## Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	Good governance at all levels is essential for sustainable development. The Board is committed to embrace the highest standards of corporate governance practices and ethical standard throughout the Group.  In this respect, the Group has established a Code of Ethics and Code of Conduct to provide direction and guidance to all Directors, Senior Management, employees and external parties in the discharge of their duties and responsibilities that will be in the best interest of the Group. The Code of Ethics and Conduct had been uploaded on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.ock.com.my">www.ock.com.my</a> In addition, the Board adopted a comprehensive conflict of interest ("COI") Policy in March 2025, to ensure that Directors, Key Senior Management and Employees of the Group act in the best interests of the Group and free from any personal, financial, non-financial or other conflicts that may compromise their judgement or impartiality.	
	The COI Policy is accessible on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.ock.com.my/corporate-governance">https://www.ock.com.my/corporate-governance</a>	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

# Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice  Explanation for	:	The Board is committed to achieve and maintaining high standards of corporate governance practices across the Group. A Whistle-blowing policy is implemented to provide a channel to enable Directors, Employees, Shareholders, Vendors or any parties with a business relationship of the Group with an avenue to report suspected wrongdoings that may adversely impact the Group. It also outlines the procedures for reporting a genuine concern on any breach of conduct that are taking place, have taken place or may take place in the future. The Company treats all reports in a confidential manner and at the same time provides protection to anyone who reports such concerns in a good faith.  Further details pertaining to the Whistle-blowing Policy can be found at the Company's website at <a href="https://www.ock.com.my">www.ock.com.my</a>
departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe	:	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

# Practice 4.1

The board together with management takes responsibility for the governance of sustainability in the company including setting the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.

The board takes into account sustainability considerations when exercising its duties including among others the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action and risk management.

Strategic management of material sustainability matters should be driven by senior management.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The Board Charter provides that the Board is responsible for determining the direction of the Group, thereby ensuring its long-term success and the delivery of sustainable value to its shareholders.
	The strategic management of material sustainability matters is driven by senior management. The Group has formed a Sustainability Steering Committee ("the Committee") that is chaired by Chief Executive Officer ("CEO"), who has been given the mandate to carry out the Board's sustainability agenda. The Committee in turn reports to the Board on the sustainability activities and developments during the Board meetings.
	The fourteen prioritised material matters identified in the Group are:
	<ul> <li>Economic Performance;</li> <li>Customer Satisfaction;</li> <li>Anti-Corruption;</li> <li>Cybersecurity &amp; Data Protection;</li> <li>Policy &amp; Regulatory Compliance;</li> <li>Climate Action;</li> <li>Water Management;</li> <li>Waste Management;</li> <li>Human Right;</li> <li>Health &amp; Safety;</li> <li>Diversity, Equity &amp; Inclusion;</li> <li>Employee Management;</li> <li>Supply Chain Management; and</li> <li>Community Investment.</li> </ul>
	At present, the Group has embedded sustainability into its operations by: - i. Sustaining our economy;
	<ul><li>ii. Conserving our environment;</li><li>iii. Building a resilient work force; and</li><li>iv. Serving our community.</li></ul>
	The sustainability matters are discussed in the Sustainability Statement in the

	Annual Report.	
Explanation for :		
departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

# Practice 4.2

The board ensures that the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against these targets are communicated to its internal and external stakeholders.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Group's managed to remain sustainable and generating long-term shareholder value mainly influenced by several internal and external factors. Each material factor presents unique risks and opportunities to the organisation and is a key consideration in OCK's approach to strategies formulation and execution as it substantially influences the assessments and decisions of OCK's internal and external stakeholders. The Group regularly review these factors to assess their impact on the business model over the short, medium and long term.	
Explanation for : departure	Not Applicable.	
	Not Applicable.	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :	Not Applicable.	
Timeframe :	Choose an item.	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

# Practice 4.3

The board takes appropriate action to ensure they stay abreast with and understand the sustainability issues relevant to the company and its business, including climate-related risks and opportunities.

Application :	Applied	
Application	Арриса	
Explanation on :	The Board Members remains actively informed on sustainability matters	
application of the practice	relevant to the company's operations. This is achieved through sustainability updates, where the board receives briefings from the sustainability team on emerging regulatory requirements, sustainability performance, and progress in measuring emissions across Scope 1, 2, and 3. In addition, board members participate in training sessions to deepen their understanding of climate-related financial disclosures, evolving regulations, and sector-specific sustainability challenges.	
Explanation for :	Not Applicable	
departure	Not Applicable.	
	Not Applicable.	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :	Not Applicable.	
Timeframe :	Choose an item.	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

# Practice 4.4

Performance evaluations of the board and senior management include a review of the performance of the board and senior management in addressing the company's material sustainability risks and opportunities.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The Group has formed a Sustainability Steering Committee ("the Committee") that is chaired by Chief Executive Officer ("CEO"), who has been given the mandate to carry out the Board's sustainability agenda. The Committee in turn reports to the Board on the sustainability activities and developments during the quarterly Board meetings.
	<ul> <li>The responsibility of the Committee is to promote and embed sustainability into the Group which includes overseeing the following:</li> <li>Stakeholders' engagement</li> <li>Materiality assessment and identification of sustainability risks and opportunities relevant to the Group</li> <li>Management of material sustainability risks and opportunities</li> <li>Communication of sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against targets to internal and external stakeholders</li> </ul>
	The Committee also cascades sustainability matters to their respective teams in the form of policies, internal memos and updates to the Group's Standard Operating Procedures ("SOPs") to continue embedding sustainability in every aspect of the Group's daily operation. The Sustainability Working Group supports this by ensuring effective execution at the operational level, demonstrating a well-functioning governance mechanism.
	The Board also acknowledges that risk management and internal control are integral to our corporate governance and it is responsible for establishing a sound risk management framework and internal control system as well as to ensure their adequacy and effectiveness.
	In addition, the Board achieved a 100% anti-corruption training completion rate in the financial period ended 30 June ("FPE") 2025, an improvement from 80% in the financial year ended 31 December ("FYE") 2023 while Senior Management also improved, from 73% in FYE 2023 to 90% in FPE 2025, with a target of 100% moving forward.
	Meanwhile, OCK has demonstrated measurable progress on key ESG metrics aligned with its sustainability targets. The Customer Satisfaction Score improved significantly from 76 in FYE 2022 to 85 in FPE 2025. Corruption-related training completion also reached a commendable 97% in FPE 2025. Under Climate Action, Scope 1 emissions (direct emissions from companyowned sources) increased from 744.61 tCO <sub>2</sub> e in FYE 2023 to 749.45 tCO <sub>2</sub> e in FPE 2025. Scope 2 emissions (indirect emissions from electricity

consumption) increased from 195.81 tCO₂e in FYE 2023 to 244.24 tCO₂e in FPE 2025. This increase is attributable to the extended 18-month reporting period in FPE 2025. When extrapolated to a standard 12-month period, carbon emission is lower than the previous year's levels. Scope 3 emissions covering Categories 1 (Purchased Goods and Services), 6 (Business Travel), and 7 (Employee Commuting) were reported for FPE 2025, amounting to 9,577.76 tCO₂e. The following areas may benefit from further strategic focus by the Board and Senior Management: the materiality matrix review, with a more comprehensive assessment planned that could signal shifts in risk prioritisation; and climate-related investments and risks, as increasing climate disruptions and regulatory changes may necessitate strategic interventions, particularly in emission-intensive operations. The review of the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management framework and the system of internal control is delegated by the Board to the Audit and Risk Management Committee. The Group's performance is also tracked with the assistance of the Nomination and Remuneration Committees. **Explanation for** Not Applicable. departure Not Applicable. Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. Measure Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice. Timeframe Choose an item.

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

# Practice 4.5 – Step Up

The board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the company.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Group has formed a Sustainability Steering Committee ("the Committee") that is chaired by Chief Executive Officer ("CEO"), who has been given the mandate to carry out the Board's sustainability agenda.  The Company has a dedicated person, Ms. Liong Swee Yun, the Sustainability Assistant Manager, to provide focused attention on managing sustainability strategically, including integrating sustainability considerations into the Company's operations.	
Explanation for : departure	Not Applicable.	
	Not Applicable.	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :	Not Applicable.	
Timeframe :	Choose an item.	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

## Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee and annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

Application	: Applied
Application	Applied
•	: Refreshing the Board Composition
application of the	
practice	The Board had reviewed the current composition of the Board and the tenure of each director on the Board when appointing or reappointing a board member.
	In this respect, the Board is mindful that for it to be effective, its composition must include the right group of people, with an appropriate mix of skills, knowledge, experience and independence elements that fit the Company's objectives and strategic goals.
	In April 2025, the Nomination Committee had assessed and evaluated the effectiveness of the Board of Directors as a whole and the Committees of the Board.
	In addition, the Nomination Committee conducted an analysis of the Board Skill Matrix based on the existing Board Composition, to determine the skills gaps that may be needed to be filled.
	The Board had also viewed the diversity in the Board Composition to facilitate optimal decision-making by harnessing different insights and perspectives.
	With that, the Nomination Committee will source for potential candidates based on the selection criteria.
	<u>Director's Retirement/Re-election</u>
	Pursuant to Clause 97 of the Company's Constitution, one-third of the Directors of the Company shall retire from office once at least in each 3 years but shall be eligible for re-election.
	The schedule of retirement by rotation was determined by the Nomination Committee and the Director's eligibility to stand for re-election was also being considered taking into account their tenure of service in accordance with the Board 9-year policy, where the tenure of an independent director should not exceed a term limit of 9 years.

	In accordance with MCCG 2021, the tenure of an Independent Director should not exceed a cumulative term of nine (9) years from the date of the first appointment as Director. Accordingly, the Company will seek the shareholders' approval at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting ("AGM") via a two-tier voting process for En. Mahathir Bin Mahzan, who has served as an Independent Director of the Company for a cumulative term of more than nine (9) years.	
Explanation for : departure	Not Applicable.	
	Not Applicable.	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :	Not Applicable.	
Timeframe :	Choose an item.	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.2

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. **For Large Companies**, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application	Donartura
Application :	Departure
Explanation on :	
application of the	
practice	
· ·	
Explanation for :	While the Company is not a Large Company, the present Board of seven (7)
departure	Directors is made up of one (1) Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman,
-	two (2) Executive Directors, one (1) Chief Executive Officer and three (3)
	Independent Non-Executive Directors ("INEDs"). All the 3 INEDs satisfy the
	independence test under the Main Market Listing Requirements ("MMLR") of
	Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities"), representing 42.86% of
	the Board.
	The Company has kick-started the process to ensure that half of the board
	comprises independent directors, in line with best practice.
	The Board and the Nomination Committee are assessing and addressing the
	matter with the objective of increasing the number of Independent Directors.
Large companies are require	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
complete the columns below.	
Measure :	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to
	take to adopt the practice.
Timeframe :	Choose an item.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

	T
Application :	Applied - Two Tier Voting
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board undertakes an annual assessment of the independence of its Independent Directors based on the criteria developed by the Nomination Committee.
	As disclosed in the Board Charter, the tenure of an Independent Director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine (9) years. If the Board intends to retain an Independent Director beyond nine (9) years, it should justify and seek annual shareholders' approval.
	In line with the MCCG, if the Board intends to retain an Independent Director beyond nine (9) years tenure, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.
	The Company will be seeking shareholders' approval at the forthcoming AGM via a two-tier voting process for En. Mahathir Bin Mahzan, who has served as an Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company for a cumulative term of more than nine (9) years.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require complete the columns below	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board and the Nomination Committee take into account the current diversity in the skills, experience, age, race/ethnicity (cultural background) and nationality of the existing Board in seeking potential candidate(s). The Board strongly views that diversity of the Board's composition is important to facilitate optimal decision-making by harnessing different insights and perspectives.  The Committee has the responsibility to ensure that the Board comprises suitably qualified members that demonstrate appropriate qualities and experience that contribute to the effective oversight and stewardship.  The Board had adopted the Directors' Fit and Proper Policy to ensure a formal, rigorous and transparent process for the appointment and re-election of Directors.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing directors, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		When considering nomination or re-election of directors, the Nomination Committee also takes into account the director's ability to devote sufficient time and attention to properly fulfill his/her responsibilities. Besides attending all meetings of the Board and Board Committees on which he or she serves, each member is expected to be present in all shareholders' meetings, major company events and to participate in continuing training programs. The proposed date for AGM is also notified to all Board members in advance, to enable all directors to be present at the meeting and engage with the shareholders.
		As part of the recruitment exercise, the Nomination Committee will utilise various independent sources to ensure that it is able to identify the most suitable candidates. The proposed candidate will also be required to confirm that he/she meets the criteria for an independent director as prescribed in the MMLR of Bursa Securities and its Practice Note 13 prior to recommending to the Board for approval of his/her proposed appointment as an Independent Non-Executive Director.
Explanation for departure	•••	
Large companies are requoted complete the columns below		d to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

#### Practice 5.7

The board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	The profiles of Directors are published in the Annual Report and on OCK's
application of the	website. These include their age, gender, tenure of service, directorships in
practice	other companies, working experience and any conflict of interest as well as
practice	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	their shareholdings in OCK, if any.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
complete the columns below	•
8.4	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

## Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application :	Applied		
Application .	Applied		
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Nomination Committee comprises exclusively of Independent Non-Executive Directors. The Committee meets as and when required, at least once a year. During the financial period, three (3) meeting was carried out, with attendance as follows:		
	Name of Director	<u>Designation</u>	No. of Meetings Attended
	Ong Yee Ling @ Sharon (Independent Non-Executive Director) (Chairperson of Nomination Committee)	Chairperson	3/3
	Mahathir Bin Mahzan (Independent Non-Executive Director)	Member	3/3
	Low Ngai Yuen (Independent Non-Executive Director)	Member	3/3
Explanation for : departure			
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.9

The board comprises at least 30% women directors.

Application	Departure		
Explanation on application of the practice			
Explanation for departure	The composition of women on the board is 28.57%.  The Nomination Committee will continue to ensure diversity, equity and inclusion.		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.		
Timeframe	Choose an item.		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

Application	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board acknowledged the importance of participation of women in senior management and recognised the significance of Diversity, Equity and Inclusion in attaining effective strategic objectives to enhance sustainable growth and development and in promoting better corporate governance within OCK Group.	
Explanation for		
departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.	
Timeframe	Choose an item.	

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

## Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For **Large Companies**, the board engages independent experts periodically to facilitate objective and candid board evaluations.

Application :	Applied
Application	Applied
Explanation on :	The Nomination Committee annually performs a board self-evaluation to
application of the	evaluate the performance of the Board, Board Committees and individual
practice	Directors, in order to verify that the Board is operating effectively and efficiently as a whole. The Nomination Committee used Exhibit 9 and Exhibit 10 of Corporate Governance Guide to evaluate the performance of the Board and Board Committee. Each Director completed a detailed questionnaire in the Directors' Performance Evaluation which covered matters relevant to the Board performance, among other things, contribution to interaction, quality of input, understanding of role and personal developments. The evaluation of each Board Committee was done by assessing the structure, roles and responsibilities, performance of the respective Chairman, as well as Committee's performance against its Term of Reference. The assessment was internally facilitated, whereby results of the assessments had been compiled, documented and reported to the Board accordingly, as part of the Company's
	ongoing corporate governance practices.  Based on the assessment carried out during the financial period, the Nomination Committee had concluded the following:-
	<ul> <li>(a) The Board was found to be competent and had a dynamic and balanced mix of skills and experience wherein the Directors were able to contribute effectively to the Board's decision-making process.</li> <li>(b) The current structure, size and composition of the Board, which comprises people who possess a wide range of expertise and experience in various fields with diverse backgrounds and specialisations, would enable the Board to lead and manage the Company effectively.</li> <li>(c) The Directors had discharged their responsibilities in a commendable</li> </ul>
	manner, acted competently, contributed effectively to the Board and demonstrated full commitment to their duties as Directors.  (d) The Board and Board Committees had contributed positively to the Company and its subsidiaries and were operating in an effective manner.  (e) The Board Chairperson had performed in an excellent manner and contributed to the Board.  (f) The performances of the Board Committees were found to be effective.
Explanation for : departure	

Large companies are require complete the columns below.	w. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

## Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application	: Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board has established a fair and transparent Remuneration Policy with the objective to guide the Group in attracting, retaining and motivating highly qualified individuals to serve on the Board and key senior management.  The updated Remuneration Policy is reviewed by the Remuneration Committee prior to making its recommendations to the Board for approval. In	
	its review, the Remuneration Committee consider various factors including the Non-Executive Directors fiduciary duties, time commitments expected of them and the Company's performance.	
	The fees of the Non-Executive Directors and any benefits payable to the Directors shall from time to time be determined by an Ordinary Resolution of the Company in general meeting in accordance with Section 230 of the Companies Act 2016.	
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are requ complete the columns below	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to v.	
Measure		
Timeframe		

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

## Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its remuneration policies and procedures including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Remuneration Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application :	Applied		
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Remuneration Committee was established to assist the Board in developing remuneration policies and procedures that enable the Group to attract, motivate and retain qualified Directors and key Senior Management personnel. Full details of the functions and duties of the Remuneration Committee are stated in its Term of Reference which is available on the Company's website.  The Remuneration Committee mainly comprises Independent Non-Executive Directors as follows: -		
	Name of Director	Designation	No. of Meetings Attended
	Low Ngai Yuen (Independent Non-Executive Director)	Chairperson	2/2
	Mahathir Bin Mahzan (Independent Non-Executive Director)	Member	2/2
	Ong Yee Ling @ Sharon (Independent Non-Executive Director)	Member	2/2
Explanation for : departure			
Large companies are require complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-la	rge companies c	re encouraged to
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# Practice 8.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation	:	The detailed breakdown of individual Directors' remuneration is disclosed in the Corporate Governance
on		Overview Statement of the 2025 Annual Report.
application		
of the		
practice		
Explanation	:	
for		
departure		
Large compar	nies	are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the
columns below	v.	
Measure	:	
_		
Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# Practice 8.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application :	Departure		
Explanation on : application of the practice			
Explanation for : departure			
	The details of senior management's remuneration are not shown, as the Board considers the information of the said remuneration to be sensitive and proprietary in view of the competitive nature of the human resource market and to support the Company's efforts in retaining executive talents. The Board is of the view that the transparency and accountability aspects of corporate governance as applicable to senior management's remuneration are appropriately served by the disclosures in the RM50,000 bands. The total remuneration paid to each senior management reflects the time and effort devoted to fulfil his or her responsibilities and linked to the Group's performance.		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure :	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.		
Timeframe :	Choose an item.		

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

# Practice 9.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on	:	The Chairperson of the Audit and Risk Management Committee is not the
application of the		Chairman of the Board.
		Chairman of the Board.
practice		
Explanation for	:	
departure		
а оран тан о		
F		
Large companies are req	luire	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
complete the columns belo	ow.	
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	
		1

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

### Practice 9.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former partner of the external audit firm of the listed company to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	Applied			
Explanation on application of the practice	None of the members of the Board were former key audit partners within the cooling-off period of 3 years, and no such person is appointed as a member of the Audit and Risk Management Committee.			
	The requirements as to "Any former key audit partner must have observed a cooling-off period of at least 3 years before one is eligible for appointment as AC member" in Practice 9.2 of the MCCG were reflected accordingly in the Term of Reference of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, whereby the cooling-off period of at least "2 years" was revised to "3 years" upon the Board's approval at its meeting held in April 2022.			
Explanation for departure				
Large companies are requi complete the columns belov	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to v.			
Measure				
Timeframe				

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

### Practice 9.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor to safeguard the quality and reliability of audited financial statements.

	<del>-</del>
Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	The Audit and Risk Management Committee assessed the performance and
application of the	effectiveness of the External Auditors annually, considering amongst others,
practice	their qualifications, effectiveness of the audit process, quality of service and
•	their independence.
Explanation for :	
departure	
ucparture	
Large companies are require	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
complete the columns below.	to complete the columns select from large companies are encouraged to
Complete the columns below.	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

# Practice 9.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	:	Adopted				
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	The Audit and Risk Management Committee comprises wholly of Independent Non- Executive Directors. The Audit and Risk Management Report is set out separately in this Annual Report. Full details of the Audit and Risk Management Committee's duties and responsibilities are stated in its Terms of Reference which is available on the Company's website.  The Audit and Risk Management Committee consists of the following members:				
		Name of Director	Designation	No. of Meetings Attended		
		Mahathir bin Mahzan (Independent Non-Executive Director)	Chairperson	11/11		
		Low Ngai Yuen (Independent Non-Executive Director)	Member	11/11		
		Ong Yee Ling @ Sharon (Independent Non-Executive Director)	Member	11/11		
			ı			

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

#### Practice 9.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application :	Applied					
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Chairperson and members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee ("ARMC") are financially literate, and have carried out their duties in accordance with the Terms of Reference of the ARMC. All members are able to read the financial report including the accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.  During the financial period, the ARMC members had participated in various training programs to enhance their knowledge and embed with wide range of necessary skills to discharge their duties as follows:-					
	Name of Directors Date Seminar / Training Course Title					
			Audit Committee Conference			
	Low Ngai Yuen	10.07.2024 to 11.07.2024	Mandatory Accreditation Programme Part II: Leading for Impact (LIP)			
	Ong Yee Ling @ Sharon	10.07.2024 to 11.07.2024	Mandatory Accreditation Programme Part II: Leading for Impact (LIP)			
Explanation for : departure						
Large companies are require complete the columns below.	d to complete the colum	nns below. Non-	large companies are encouraged to			
Measure :						
Timeframe :						

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

### Practice 10.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application :	Applied				
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board is responsible for maintaining a sound and effective system of risk management and internal control to safeguard shareholders' investment and the Group's assets, as well as reviewing the adequacy and effectiveness of these systems to support the Group's strategy and operations to achieve its business objectives.				
	To discharge these responsibilities, the Board is assisted by the Audit and Risk Management Committee ("ARMC") in fulfilling the oversight responsibilities of reviewing the control systems in general and assessing the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management and internal control practices conducted by the Management.				
	The Board is supported by the Management in developing, implementing and monitoring sound practices for identifying and managing strategic, financial and operational risks and for providing assurance that risk management and internal control practices with respect to the conduct of business are implemented and adhered to within the Group.				
Explanation for : departure					
Large companies are requir complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to				
Measure :					
Timeframe :					

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

### Practice 10.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application :	Applied					
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board acknowledges that risk management is an integral part of corporate governance and believes that its focus on effective risk oversight is critical to set the right tone and culture towards effective risk management and internal control.					
	Principally, the responsibilities of the Board as provided in the Guideline, for the governance of risk and controls include:					
	<ul> <li>Embedding risk management in all aspects of the Group's activities;</li> <li>Approving the board's acceptable risk appetite;</li> <li>Establishing and reviewing the Risk Management policy; and</li> <li>Working on formalising the Risk Management Framework.</li> </ul>					
	Though risk is inherent in all business activities, it is not the Group's objective to eliminate risk. Instead, the Board wants a structural mean to be established by the management within the Group to identify, prioritise and manage risks involved in the Group's activities and to balance the cost of managing and treating risks, and the anticipated benefits that will be derived from risks. Towards this end, the Board together with the management of the Group continue to take measures to ensure that its risk management processes are effective to assist the Group to achieve its corporate objectives.					
Explanation for : departure						
Large companies are require complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to					
Measure :						
Timeframe :						

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

### Practice 10.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	Currently, the Board is assisted by the Audit and Risk Management Committee in fulfilling the oversight responsibilities of reviewing the control systems in general and assessing the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management and internal control practices conducted by the Management.

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

### Practice 11.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	:	Applied		
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Group outsources its internal audit function to a professional services firm, IA Essential Sdn. Bhd.  Functionally, the Internal Auditors report to the Audit and Risk Management Committee and is responsible for conducting periodic reviews and assessment on governance, risk management and internal control of the Company and key subsidiaries.  To ensure that the effectiveness of the internal audit functions, the Audit and Risk Management Committee reviews the adequacy of the scope, functions and resources of the internal audit team as well as their competency.  The scope of work covered by the internal audit function during the financial period, summary of activities carried out, including its observations and		
		recommendations, is provided in the Audit and Risk Management Committee Report of this Annual Report.		
Explanation for departure	:			
	•			
Large companies are requ complete the columns belo		d to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to		
Measure	:			
Timeframe	:			

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

### Practice 11.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

A 11 11					
Application :	Applied				
Explanation on : application of the practice	This internal audit function is headed by Mr Chong Kian Soon, the Director of IA Essential Sdn Bhd, who is a member of Chartered Accountants Australia and New Zealand, the Malaysia Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the Institute of Internal Auditors Malaysia. Other members comprise manager and audit executives who are accounting graduates.				
	The Internal Auditors conduct their work based on the broad principles of the International Professional Practice Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors covering the audit planning, execution, documentation, communication of findings and consultation with key stakeholders.				
	In order to ensure the objectivity, independence and no conflict of interest in the work of the Internal Auditors, the Audit and Risk Management Committee reviews the engagement, the conduct and the scope of work performed by the audit team.				
	Private session with the engagement director and audit team will be held, if needed by the ARMC. This private session allows the Internal Auditors to express their view to the ARMC without management interference.				
Explanation for : departure					
Large companies are require complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to				
Measure :					
Timeframe :					

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied				
Explanation on application of the practice	÷	: The Group is committed to ensure that its communication with shareholders and various stakeholders is transparent, timely and with qua disclosure. Whereby, each group of stakeholders expect a varying level interaction from the board based on their differing levels of interest in company. They expected the company communicate in a timely and or manner, adopted good corporate governance practices, compar performance is closely monitored and feedback is provided, engage we stakeholders when making significant decisions.				
		In this respect, the Group has designed an Investor Relations Website and an Investor Relations Privacy Policy which provides guidance to the Management and employees on the Company's disclosure requirements, handling of material information, and in dealing with investors, analysts, media and the investing public. The Group also maintains comprehensive control of all important corporate information and prohibits any insider trading by any director or principal officer when he or she is in possession of price sensitive information.  Apart from that, the Group has in place the following initiatives to facilitate effective communication with its shareholders:				
		<ul> <li>a. Ensure the Annual Report consists of important information such as Management Discussion and Analysis, financial statements, and information on the Audit Committee, Corporate Governance, Sustainability and Corporate Social Responsibility, and Risk Management and Internal Control;</li> <li>b. Timely announcements made to Bursa Securities via Bursa LINK, which include the release of financial results on a quarterly basis, changes in substantial shareholder's interest, changes in the Board and any other matter. Concurrent with the release of financial results, all the announcements will upload on the Company's website, and releases announcements to major newspapers and public media;</li> <li>c. Attend to shareholders' and investors' emails and phone enquiries; and</li> <li>d. The Company's website at <a href="www.ock.com.my">www.ock.com.my</a> under Investor Relations section, which houses Board Charter, annual reports, quarterly report announcements, press releases, analyst briefings, analyst coverage and other corporate information.</li> </ul>				
		The timely release of quarterly announcements and full year financial reports reflects the Board's accountability to its shareholders.				

Explanation for departure	:			
Large companies are required complete the columns below	•	e the columns below.	Non-large companies	are encouraged to
Measure	:			
Timeframe	:			

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

# **Practice 12.2**Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application :	Applied
	T-PP-155
Explanation on :	The Company is not a Large Company.
application of the	
practice	
Suntanation for	
Explanation for : departure	
departure	
	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
complete the columns below.	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

### Practice 13.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	The Notice of Annual General Meeting for year 2023 ("AGM") to be held on 5
application of the	June 2024 was served on 29 April 2024.
Explanation for departure	Given the significance of general meetings, the notice of meeting together with the annual report is sent to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the AGM, so as to maximise their attendance and to provide sufficient time to consider the resolutions that will be discussed and decided at the general meeting. Concurrently, the notice of AGM is advertised in a nationally circulated English daily newspaper. In order to facilitate informed decisions by the shareholders, notice of meeting is also accompanied by explanatory notes on the items of business to further explain the nature of business of the meeting.
Large companies are require complete the columns below.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

### Practice 13.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	OCK's AGM is an important means of communicating with its shareholders. It enables the shareholders to interact directly with the Board and gain insights on the Company's business and financial position. It serves as a platform for shareholders to have a full understanding of the Company and the Group.
	Issues such as directors' remuneration, financial performance, company direction are key areas which shareholders typically have a keen interest in. During the AGM, the Chairman ensures that shareholders are given the opportunity to comment or raise issues and questions whether pertaining to issues on the agenda, the annual report, the Group's strategy or developments. To this end, the communication between Board and shareholders can be enriched.
	The Chairman plays a vital role in fostering constructive dialogue between the Board and the shareholders. All the members of the Board and the respective Chairperson of the Board's Committees are present at the meetings to address queries raised by the shareholders which are relevant to their areas of responsibility. The Audit and Risk Management Committee Chairperson, the Nomination Committee Chairperson and the Remuneration Committee Chairperson were being informed that questions relating to the Committee under their purview will be addressed by them accordingly.  The Company's External Auditors also attend the AGM and are available to
	answer questions from the shareholders pertaining to the audit matters and the auditor's report.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requi complete the columns below	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to v.
Measure :	
Timeframe	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

#### Practice 13.3

Listed companies with a large number of shareholders or which have meetings in remote locations should leverage technology to facilitate—

- voting including in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at General Meetings.

Listed companies should also take the necessary steps to ensure good cyber hygiene practices are in place including data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats.

Application	: Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	
Explanation for departure	The Thirteenth Annual General Meeting ("AGM") and Extraordinary General Meeting ("EGM") of the Company have been held physically at a location in the city area and accessible via public transport to encourage shareholders' attendance. Shareholders who could not attend the AGM and EGM in person had the option to appoint any persons as their proxies to attend, speak and vote on their behalf at the general meetings, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Company's Constitution.
	The Board decided to hold the Company's 13th AGM and EGM physically for the following reasons:-  (a) the Company believes that physical general meetings provide more opportunities for shareholders to interact face-to-face with the Board, Senior Management and other shareholders, which enhances the quality and depth of engagement and communication;
	(b) physical meetings reduce the risk of potential technical issues, disruptions or cyberattacks that could affect the smooth conduct of virtual or hybrid general meetings and compromise the security and integrity of the meeting and voting process; and
	(c) the Company is also mindful of the accessibility and convenience of some shareholders, especially those who are not familiar or comfortable with using technology or do not have reliable internet access or devices to participate in virtual or hybrid general meetings.
	As an alternative practice, the Company had taken the following measures to ensure that shareholders were able to participate, engage and made informed voting decisions at the AGM and EGM:-
	(a) the AGM and EGM were held at a location in the city area and accessible

	via public transport to encourage sha	areholders' attendance;
	and EGM in person to appoint any p	ers who were unable to attend the AGM ersons as their proxies to attend, speak GM and EGM, in accordance with the constitution;
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ites of the AGM and EGM, including the sults and the resolutions passed, on the ble timeframe.
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

### Practice 13.4

The Chairman of the board should ensure that general meetings support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. The engagement should be interactive and include robust discussion on among others the company's financial and non-financial performance as well as the company's long-term strategies. Shareholders should also be provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions during the general meeting and all the questions should receive a meaningful response.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on		During the 13 <sup>th</sup> Annual General Meeting ("AGM"), shareholders were given
application of the		the opportunity to seek clarification on any matters related to the business
practice		and financial performance of the Group. The Directors and Senior Management were present at the AGM to address questions raised by shareholders.
		The questions raised by shareholders, along with the Board's responses, were recorded in the minutes. The minutes of the 13th AGM and key matters discussed were published on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.ock.com.my/shareholders-meeting">https://www.ock.com.my/shareholders-meeting</a> .
Explanation for		
departure		
Large companies are requ complete the columns belo		d to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
Measure		
Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

### Practice 13.5

The board must ensure that the conduct of a virtual general meeting (fully virtual or hybrid) support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. This includes having in place the required infrastructure and tools to support among others, a smooth broadcast of the general meeting and interactive participation by shareholders. Questions posed by shareholders should be made visible to all meeting participants during the meeting itself.

Application	Departure
Explanation on	
application of the	
practice	
Explanation for	Not applicable – only physical general meetings were conducted in
departure	the financial year.
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
complete the columns below	
Measure	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

### Practice 13.6

Minutes of the general meeting should be circulated to shareholders no later than 30 business days after the general meeting.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	The Minutes of the 13th Annual General Meeting (AGM) dated 5 June 2024
I	= -
application of the	was uploaded on OCK's website: www.ock.com.my.
practice	
practice	
Explanation for :	
_ =	
departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to
complete the columns below	<i>'</i> .
,	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

# SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Click or tap here to enter text.